
R I C H A R D S O N P R O D U C T I C 

1700 Lincoln. Suite 11 
Denver. CUctcco 80203 {303 

rax [303] 330-80C9 

December 20, 200! 

EXHIBIT 3-A 
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Mrs. Howard EL Henderson 
5809 N, 241* Place 
Phoenix, AZ S6Q16 

RE: Picured Cliffs <£ Fruitland Coal Well Proposal 
RPC #17-3 Weil 
SW/4 Secaon 17. Township 29 No^n, Range ! J West 
Picaired OirB Proposal 
RPC*l7- i 
SE/4 Seaon 17. Townshio 29 North. Ranee 1 J West 
San Juan Counry, New Mexico 

Dear Mrs. Henderson: 

"ease icceat Rioardson ftoduexon Company's sincerest cn £ 
Dunn* our tdesocne ccnvc^ucn srsiercay we diseased ihe n< ~ 
r ^ r r W - ? c ? n will need in order :o enter into an Oil ano-oas uzrxr omimea m t w o w ,. 
S S S f f i . E. Henderson ta. She,!* F ^ e r wun fccaarnst*. Produooa 

Company. 

_ „ . •loijerties '-"Quid ievert to Howard z ndicued vou had a - - i e £saie :o (fie properties 2nd JJe prooema <-wu 
Henoersons son uoon your ocaifl. ROC wll noai oie ;o.Iow,ne: 

. Copy or* Dash Cartineaie of Howard £. Henderson 

. Copy 01 U s Wiil and Testament of Howard S. Henderson 

. Copy of Uaens Testamentary. if me Ezaic « s not been cosed 

• -4 - . r r *\\ nasi ia enter -mo an Cii in a Gas Uase -"ia Lfie ̂ =u"c ^ t 5 e 

If me -state has not Seen cosed. RCC need to enio-
siznmg parry wiil be die Executor ot~±e Estate. 

„„- . , - outimca ni'ormation ! 'De conacen rv etesnone it 
ihouid 'ou nave inv questions terming -,e ouumw u. ^^.n 

• JO v, 3:0-^000. rv =-maii ax ^ .-r- :rdsonon .:m or at -ic :erterne=n ,c~r«s. 

Very miiy yours. 

c. Van 3laricotn 
Administrative Landman 

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Case Nos. 12797/98 Cons. Exhibi t No. 5 
Submit ted by: 

Richardson Product ion Company 
Hearing Date: February 7. 2002 



December 5, 2001 

Howard E. Henderson 
5809 N. 24th Place 
Phoenix, AZ 86016 

Certified Mail 7000 1670 0006 8579 2718 

Re: Pictured Cliffs & Fruitland Coal Well Proposal 
RPC #17-3 Well 
SW/4-Section 17-T29N-R13W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mineral Owner 

Richardson Production Company proposes to drill a downhole commingled Pictured Cliffs & 
Fruitland Coal well on the captioned lands. A recent check of the county records indicates that 
you own a 6.5 net acre unleased mineral interest within the spacing unit. The RPC #17-3 well 
will be located in the SW/4 of Section 17. The Pictured Cliffs spacing unit covers the SW/4 
and the Fruitland Coal spacing unit covers the S/2 of Section 17. Your lands may or may not 
be covered under both spacing units. 

Enclosed for your review is an AFE itemizing the estimated costs for the well. In the event you 
wish to participate in this drilling and completion attempt, please return an executed copy of the 
AFE to the undersigned by December 28, 2001. Upon receipt of your executed AFE, or by prior 
written request, we will forward an AAPL Form 610 Joint Operating Agreement for your review 
and execution, providing for, among other things, a 300%/100% non-consent penalty and 
$5000 drilling/$500 producing overhead rates. 

In the event you do not wish to partiapate, Richardson respectfully requests you elect one of 
the following options as to your interest 

1. Enter into an oil and gas lease that provides for a three year primary term with 
bonus consideration based on $50.00 per net acre and a 12.5% royalty in the 
event of production (lease form included for your review). 

2. Sell all of your mineral interest for $100.00 per net acre 

Please execute and return the 2 n d page of this letter offer indicating your intentions with regard 
to Richardson's above options. A self-addressed envelope is provided for for your 
convenience. Your response is respectfully requested by December 28, 2001. Should you 
have any questions please contact the undersigned at (303) 830-8000. 

Sincerely, 

Sheila A. Frazier, CPL 



Howard E. Henderson Page 2 
December 5, 2001 

RE: RPC #17-3 PC/FC Well Proposal 
SW/4 Section 17-T29N-R13W 
San Juan County, NM 

Description of your unleased lands: 

Section 17: E. 30/a of the SESW; W2SWSE, W. 2/a NWSE 

Containing 52.0 gross and 6.5 net acres 

this day of , 2001, we/I hereby elect the following: 

Participate in proposed drilling and completion attempt, executed AFE is returned 
herewith. 

Enter into Oil and Gas Lease for $50.00 per net mineral acre, with lease to provide for a 
three year primary term and 12.5% royalty in the event of production. 

Sell mineral rights for $100.00 per net mineral acre. 

Howard E. Henderson 



RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY 

AUTHORITY FOR EXPEDITURES 

Well Name: RPC 17-3 (PC) & (FC) well Date: 12/5/2001 
Location: T29N R13W Section 17 SW/4 
Spacing: Pictured Cliffs SW/4; Fruitland CL S/2 Objective Formation: 
Proposed Depth: 960' Fruitland CL; 1150' Pictured Cliffs Commingled Pictured Cliffs and Fruitland Coal 

I. Drilling Costs (Included Run Casing) Tangible Intangible Total Fruitland Coal Pictured Cliffs 

Survey and Permits 3,000 1,500 1,500 
Title Opinion & Land 3,000 1,500 1,500 
Damages 2,000 1,000 1,000 

' Drilling (incl. water & mud) 1200' @ 15.00/ft.- 17,250 7,200 10,050 
BOP Rental 750 375 375 
Dirt Work - 4,000 2,000 2,000 
Pit Lining 2,800 1,400 1,400 
Surface Casing 200' @ 7.65/ft. 1,530 765 765 
Casing Head - 1,500 750 750 
Cement Surface 2,300 1,150 1.150 
Power Tongs 1,000 500 500 
Casing 1200'@ 5.00/ft. 6,325 2,640 3,685 
Trucking 3,000 1,500 1,500 
Logs 4,000 2,000 2,000 
Engineering - 5,000 2,500 2,500 
Cement Longstring 4,000 1.670 2,330 

Total Cost to Run Casing 9,355 52,100 61,455 28,450 33,005 
10% Contingency 6,146 2.845 3,301 

Grand Total to Run Casing 67,601 31,295 36,306 
Completion Costs 
Rig Anchors - 750 375 375 
Logs 3,000 1,500 1.500 
Perf- - 4,000 2,000 2,000 
Wellhead & Fittings - 4,000 2,000 2,000 
Tubing 1200' @ 2.10/ft. 2,875 1,200 1.675 
Stimulation 50,000 25,000 25,000 
Tool Rental 2,300 1,150 1,150 
Trucking - 3,000 1,500 1,500 
Battery Installation 6,000 3,000 3,000 
Restore Location 4,000 2,000 2.000 
Engineering 5,000 2,500 2,500 
Treator, Separator - - 6,000 3,000 3,000 

Flowline- 4,000 2,000 2,000 

Tank & Fittings 5.000 2,500 2,500 

Gravel 3,000 1,500 1,500 

Workover Rig 12,000 6,000 6,000 
Completion Fluids - 2,000 1,000 1,000 
Pipeline Hookup- 13,000 6,500 6,500 
Division Order Opinion 2,000 1,000 1,000 

Frac Tank Rental 2,000 1,000 1,000 

Flowback 2,000 1,000 1,000 
Fence Location 5,000 2.500 2,500 
Total Completion Costs 

10% Contingency -
Drilling Costs - -

Grand Total Well Costs 

29.875 111.050 140,925 70,225 70.700 Total Completion Costs 

10% Contingency -
Drilling Costs - -

Grand Total Well Costs 

14,093 
67,601 

7,023 
31.295 

7,070 
36.306 

Total Completion Costs 

10% Contingency -
Drilling Costs - -

Grand Total Well Costs 222.618 108.543 114.076 

Shan of costs: 
FRUITLAND COAL (FC) Date: Approved BY: 

0.7520% Howard Henderson $816.19 
99.2480% Richardson Operating Company et als S-Dec-01 $107,726.31 

Total FC Costs $108,542.50 

PICTURED CLIFFS (PC) 
2.0508% Howard Henderson $2,339.44 

97.9492% Richardson Operating Company et als 5-Dec-01 $111,736.06 
Total PC Costs $114,075.50 

Total Costs of Commingled PC/FC Well: 
Howard Henderson $3,155.63 
Richardson Operating Company et als $219,462.37 

$222,618.00 



EXHIBIT 3-B 

December 5, 2001 

Julia Cremean Satterley 
PO Box448 
Wadsworth, IL 60083 

Certified Mail 7000 1670 0006 8679 2787 

Re: Pictured Cliffs & Fruitland Coal Well Proposal 
RPC #17-3 Well 
SW/4-Section 17-T29N-R13W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mineral Owner: 

Richardson Production Company proposes to drill a downhole commingled Pictured Cliffs & 
Fruitland Coal well on the captioned lands. A recent check of the county records indicates that 
you own a 1.0833 net acre unleased mineral interest within the spacing unit. The RPC #17-3 
well will be located in the SW/4 of Section 17. The Pictured Cliffs spacing unit covers the 
SW/4 and the FrurtJand Coal spacing unit covers the S/2 of Section 17. Your lands may or may 
not be covered under both spacing units. 

En dosed for your review is an AFE itemizing the estimated costs for the well. In the event you 
wish to partiapate in this drilling and completion attempt please return an executed copy of the 
AFE to the undersigned by December 28, 2001. Upon receipt of your executed AFE. or by prior 
written request we will forward an AAPL Form 610 Joint Operating Agreement for your review 
and execution, providing for, among other things, a 300%/100% non-consent penalty and 
$5000 drilling/$500 producing overhead rates. 

In the event you do not wish to participate, Richardson respectfully requests you elect one of 
the following options as to your interest 

1. Enter into an oil and gas lease that provides for a three year primary term with 
bonus consideration based on 550.00 per net acre and a 12.5% royalty in the 
event of production (tease form included for your review). 

2. Sell ail of your mineral interest for 3100.00 per net acre 

Please execute and return the 2°" page of this letter offer indicating your irrtentjons with regard 
to Richardson's above options. A self-addressed envelope is provided for for your 
convenience. Your response is respectfully requested by December 28, 2001. Should you 
have any questions please contact the undersigned at (303) 830-8000. 

Sincerely, 

Sheila A. Frazrer, CPL 



Julia Cremean Satterley 
December 5, 2001 

Page 2 

RE. RPC #17-3 PC/FC Well Proposal 
SW/4 Section 17-T29N-R13W 
San Juan County, NM 

Description of your unleased lands: 

Section 17: E. 30/a of the SESW; W/2SWSE, W. 2/a of NWSE 

Containing 52.0 gross and 1.0833 net acres 

On this day of , 2001, we/I hereby elect the following: 

• Partiapate in proposed drilling and completion attempt, executed AFE is returned 
herewith. 

• Enter into Oil and Gas Lease for $50.00 per net mineral acre, with lease to provide for a 
three year primary term and 12.5% royalty in the event of production. 

• Sell mineral rights for $100.00 per net mineral acre. 

Julia Creamean Satterley 



RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY 

AUTHORITY FOR EXPEDITURES 

Well Name: RPC 17-3 (PC) & (FC) well Date: 12/5/2001 
Location: T29N R13W Section 17 SW/4 
Spacing: Pictured Cliffs SW/4; Fruitland CL S/2 Objective Formation: 
Proposed Depth: 960" Fruitland CL; 1150' Pictured Cliffs Commingled Pictured Cliffs and Fruitland Coat 

Drilling Costs (Included Run Casing) 
Survey and Permits 
Title Opinion & Land 
Damages 
Drilling (incl. water & mud) 1200" @ 15.00/ft-
BOP Rental 
Dirt Work - -
Pit Lining 
Surface Casing 200' @ 7.65/ft. 
Casing Head -
Cement Surface 
Power Tongs 
Casing 1200' @ 5.00/ft. 
Trucking 
Logs 
Engineering -
Cement Longstring 

Total Cost to Run Casing 
10% Contingency -

Grand Total to Run Casing 
Completion Costs 
Rig Anchors -
Logs 
Pert -
Wellhead & Fittings -
Tubing 1200'@ 2.10/ft. 
Stimulation 
Tool Rental 
Trucking -
Battery Installation 
Restore Location 
Engineering 
Treator, Separator - -
Flowline-
Tank & Fittings 
Gravel 
Workover Rig 
Completion Fluids -
Pipeline Hookup-
Division Order Opinion 
Frac Tank Rental 
Flowback 
Fence Location 
Total Completion Costs 

10% Contingency -
Drilling Costs - -

Total Fruitland Coal Pictured Cliffs 
3,000 1,500 1,500 
3,000 1,500 1,500 
2,000 1,000 1.000 

17,250 7,200 10,050 
750 375 375 

4,000 2,000 2,000 
2,800 1,400 1,400 

1,530 765 765 
1,500 750 750 

2,300 1.150 1,150 
1,000 500 500 

6,325 2,640 3,685 
3,000 1.500 1,500 
4,000 2,000 2,000 
5,000 2,500 2,500 
4,000 1.670 2,330 

9,355 52,100 61,455 28,450 33,005 
6,146 2,845 3.301 

67,601 31,295 36,306 

750 375 375 
3,000 1,500 1,500 
4,000 2,000 2,000 

4,000 2,000 2,000 
2,875 1,200 1,675 

50,000 25,000 25,000 
2,300 1,150 1,150 
3,000 1,500 1.500 
6,000 3,000 3,000 
4,000 2,000 2,000 
5,000 2,500 2,500 

6,000 3,000 3,000 
4,000 2,000 2,000 
5,000 2.500 2,500 
3,000 1,500 1,500 

12,000 6,000 6,000 
2,000 1,000 1,000 

13,000 6,500 6,500 
2,000 1,000 1,000 
2,000 1,000 1,000 
2,000 1,000 1,000 

5,000 2,500 2.500 
29,875 111,050 140,925 70,225 70,700 

14,093 7,023 7,070 
67,601 31,295 36.306 

3 222,618 108,543 114.076 

Share of costs: 
FRUITLAND COAL (FC) Dafe. Approved B Y: 

0.2506% Julia Cremean Slatterly $272.02 
99.7494% Richardson Operating Company et als 5-Dec-01 $108,270.48 99.7494% Richardson Operating Company et als 

Total FC Costs $108,542.50 

PICTURED CLIFFS (PC) 
0.6835% Julia Cremean Slatterly $779 69 

99.3165% Richardson Operating Company et als 5-Dec-01 $113,295.81 99.3165% Richardson Operating Company et als 
Total PC Costs $114,075.50 

Total Costs of Commingled PC/FC Well 
Julia Cremean Slatterly 
Richardson Operating Company et als 

$1,051.71 
$221,566.29 
$222,618.00 



EXHIBIT 3-C 

December 5, 2001 

William H. Hall 
416 N. Behrend 
Farmington, NM 87401 

Certified Mail 7000 1670 0006 8579 2817 

Re: Pictured Cliffs & Fruitland Coal Well Proposal 
RPC #17-3 Well 
SW/4-Section 17-T29N-R13W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mineral Owner 

Richardson Production Company proposes to drill a down 
Fruitland Coal well on the captioned lands. A recent chec 
you own a 5.0 net acre unleased mineral interest within tf" 
will be located in the SW/4 of Section 17. The Pictured C 
and the Fruitland Coal spacing unit covers the S/2 of Sed 
be covered under both spacing units. 

Endosed for your review is an AFE itemizing the estimate 
wish to partiapate in this drilling and completion attempt j 
AFE to the undersigned by December 28, 2001. Upon re< 
written request we will forward an AAPL Form 610 Joint C 
and execution, providing for, among other things, a 300%* 
S5OO0 dniling/$5O0 produdng overhead rates. 

In the event you do not wish to partiapate, Richardson res 
the following options as to your interest 

1. Enter into an oil and gas lease that provide! 
bonus consideration based on $50.00 per n 
event of production (lease form induded for 

2. Sell all of your mineral interest for $100.00 [ 

co 
co 

° l 
<5" 
c 
3 
cr 

'•8 

3 ) 

2. 

9 

FN 

2 

2 

eft 

il 
§1 

• • • 

P S 5? 
i l l 

f i 
3 
2 

> co -n ~ O 

• 5 o 2 • y 
" — ~ 2 =s 2 

2 f i J o 5 • 
2 . " § 3 2 3 

Q. (D O M 
i . ^* t5 m [D —. 

© zl 5 3> a> 

i s ai 

S o 3 J o 

3 2 ; i § = i • I 
"9. a o 
o 5 • 

t l 
• • 

3J 

o 

I 
< I 

Please execute and return the 2°° page of this letter offer indicating your intentions with regard 
to Ricnardson's above options. A self-addressed envelope is provided for for your 
convenience. Your response is respectfully requested by December 28, 2001. Should you 
have any questions please contact the undersigned at (303) 830-8000. 

Sincerely, 

Sheila A. Frazier, CPL 



December 5, 2001 

William H. Hail 
416 N. Behrend 
Farmington, NM 87401 

Certified Mail 7000 1670 0006 8579 2817 

Re: Pictured Cliffs & Fruitland Coal Well Proposal 
RPC #17-3 Well 
SW/4-Section 17-T29N-R13W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mineral Owner: 

Richardson Production Company proposes to drill a downhole commingled Pictured Cliffs & 
Fruitland Coal well on the captioned lands. A recent check of the county records indicates that 
you own a 5.0 net acre unleased mineral interest within the spacing unit. The RPC #17-3 well 
will be located in the SW/4 of Section 17. The Pictured Cliffs spacing unit covers the SW/4 
and the FruitJand Coal spacing unit covers the S/2 of Section 17. Your lands may or may not 
be covered under both spacing units. 

Enclosed for your review is an AFE itemizing the estimated costs for the well. In the event you 
wish to participate in this driiiing and completion attempt, please return an executed copy of the 
AFE to the undersigned by December 28, 2001. Upon receipt of your executed AFE, or by prior 
written request, we will forward an AAPL Form 610 Joint Operating Agreement for your review 
and execution, providing for, among other things, a 300%/100% non-consent penalty and 
$5000 drilling/$500 producing overhead rates. 

In the event you do not wish to participate, Richardson respectfully requests you elect one of 
the following options as to your interest 

1. Enter into an oil and gas lease that provides for a three year primary term with 
bonus consideration based on $50.00 per net acre and a 12.5% royalty in the 
event of production (lease form included for your review). 

2. Sell all of your mineral interest for $100.00 per net acre 

Pfease execute and return the 2 M page of this letter offer indicating your intentions with regard 
to Richardson's above options. A serf-addressed envelope is provided for for your 
convenience. Your response is respectfully requested by December 28, 2001. Should you 
have any questions please contact the undersigned at (303) 830-8000. 

Sincerely, 

Sheila A. Frazier, CPL 



William H. Hall 
December 5, 2001 

Page 2 

RE: RPC #17-3 PC/FC Well Proposal 
SW/4 Section 17-T29N-R13W 
San Juan County, NM 

Description of your unleased lands: 

Section 17: SE/4 

Containing 40 gross and 5.0 net acres 

On this day of , 2001, we/I hereby elect the following: 

• Participate in proposed drilling and completion attempt, executed AFE is returned 
herewith. 

• Enter into Oil and Gas Lease for $50.00 per net mineral acre, with lease to provide for a 
three year primary term and 12.5% royalty in the event of production. 

• Sell mineral rights for $100.00 per net mineral acre. 

William A. Hall 



RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY 

AUTHORITY FOR EXPEDITURES 

Well Name: RPC 17-3 (PC) & (FC) well Date: 12/5/2001 
Location: T29N R13W Section 17 SW/4 
Spacing: Pictured Cliffs SW/4; Fruitland CL S/2 Objective Formation: 
Proposed Depth: 960' Fruitland CL; 1150' Pictured Cliffs Commingled Pictured Cliffs and Fruitland Coal 

I. Drilling Costs (included Run Casing) Tangible Intangible Total Fruitland Coal Pictured Cliffs 
Survey and Permits 3,000 1,500 1,500 
Title Opinion & Land 3,000 1,500 1,500 
Damages 2,000 1,000 1,000 

* Drilling (incl. water & mud) 1200' @ 15.00/ft - 17,250 7,200 10,050 
BOP Rental 750 375 375 
Dirt Work - 4,000 2,000 2,000 
Pit Lining - 2,800 1,400 1,400 
Surface Casing 200' @ 7.65/ft. 1.530 765 765 
Casing Head - 1,500 750 750 
Cement Sur face— 2,300 1,150 1,150 
Power Tongs 1,000 500 500 
Casing 1200' @ 5.00/ft. 6,325 2,640 3,685 
Trucking 3,000 1,500 1,500 
Logs 4,000 2,000 2,000 
Engineering - 5,000 2,500 2,500 
Cement Longstring 4,000 1,670 2,330 

Total Cost to Run Casing 9,355 52,100 61,455 28,450 33,005 
10% Contingency 6,146 2,845 3,301 

Grand Total to Run Casing 67,601 31,295 36,306 
II. Completion Costs 

Rig Anchors - 750 375 375 
Logs - 3,000 1,500 1,500 
Perf- - 4,000 2,000 2,000 
Wellhead & Fittings - 4,000 2,000 2,000 
Tubing 1200'@ 2.10/ft. 2,875 1,200 1.675 

Stimulation 50,000 25,000 25,000 

Tool Rental 2,300 1,150 1,150 

Trucking - 3,000 1,500 1,500 

Battery Installation 6,000 3,000 3,000 

Restore Location 4,000 2,000 2,000 

Engineering 5,000 2,500 2,500 

Treator, Separator - - 6,000 3,000 3,000 

Flowline- 4,000 2,000 2,000 

Tank & Fittings- - 5,000 2,500 2,500 

Gravel 3,000 1,500 1,500 

Workover Rig 12,000 6,000 6,000 

Completion Fluids - 2,000 1,000 1,000 

Pipeline Hookup- 13,000 6,500 6,500 

Division Order Opinion 2,000 1,000 1,000 

Frac Tank Rental 2,000 1.000 1,000 

Flowback 2,000 1,000 1,000 

Fence Location 5.000 2.500 2,500 
Total Completion Costs 29,875 111,050 140.925 70,225 70,700 

10% Contingency 14,093 7,023 7,070 

Drilling Costs - - 67,601 31,295 36,306 

Grand Total Well Costs 222.618 108.543 114,076 

Share of costs: 

FRUITLAND COAL (FC) Date: Approved BY: 

1.3672% William Hall $1,483 98 

98.6328% Richardson Operating Company et als B-Dec-01 $107,058.52 98.6328% Richardson Operating Company et als 
Total FC Costs $108,542.50 

PICTURED CLIFFS (PC) 
0.0000% William Hall $0.00 

100.0000% Richardson Operating Company et als 5-Dec-01 $114,075.50 100.0000% Richardson Operating Company et als 
Total PC Costs $114,075.50 

Total Costs of Commingled PC/FC Well 
William Hall 
Richardson Operating Company et als 

$1,463.98 

$221,134.02 
$222,618.00 



EXHIBIT 3-D 

December 5, 2001 

First National Bank of Iowa City, Iowa 
Trustee u/t/a dated Aug 6, 1966 
P O Box 1880 
Iowa City, IA 52244 

Certified Mail 7000 1670 0006 8579 2800 

Re: Pictured Cliffs 4 Fruitland Coal Well Proposal 
RPC #17-3 Well 
SW/4-Section 17-T29N-R13W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mineral Owner: 

Richardson Producuon Company proposes to drill a down! 
Fruitland Coal well on the captioned lands. A recent chec 
you own a 5.0 net acre unleased mineral interest within th 
will be located in the SW/4 of Section 17. The Pictured C 
and the Fruitland Coal spacing unit covers the S/2 of Sect 
be covered under both spacing units. 

Enclosed for your review is an AFE itemizing the estimate 
wish to participate in this drilling and completion attempt f 
AFE to the undersigned by December 28, 2001. Upon rec 
written request we will forward an AAPL Form 610 Joint C 
and execution, providing for, among other things, a 300%/ 
$5000 dnlling/$5O0 producing overhead rates. 

In the event you do not wish to participate. Richardson res,_ 
the following options as to your interest 
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2. 

Enter into an oil and gas lease that provides for a three year primary term with 
bonus consideration based on $50.00 per net acre and a 12.5% royalty in the 
event of production (lease form included for your review). 
Sell ail of your mineral interest for $100.00 per net acre 

Please execute and return the 2"° page of this letter offer indicating your intentions with regard 
to Richardson's above options. A self-addressed envelope is provided for for your 
convenience. Your response is respectfully requested by December 28, 2001. Should you 
have any questions please contact the undersigned at (303) 830-8000. 

Sincerely, 

Sheila A. Frazier. CPL 



December 5, 2001 

First National Bank of Iowa City, Iowa 
Trustee u/t/a dated Aug 6, 1966 
POBox 1880 
Iowa City, IA 52244 

Certified Mail 7000 1670 0006 8579 2800 

Re: Pictured Cliffs & Fruitland Coal Well Proposal 
RPC #17-3 Well 
SW/4-Section 17-T29N-R13W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mineral Owner. 

Richardson Production Company proposes to drill a downhole commingled Pictured CIrffs & 
Fruitland Coal well on the captioned lands. A recent check of the county records indicates that 
you own a 5.0 net acre unleased mineral interest within the spacing unit. The RPC #17-3 well 
will be located in the SW/4 of Section 17. The Pictured Cliffs spacing unit covers the SW/4 
and the Fruitland Coal spacing unit covers the S/2 of Section 17. Your lands may or may not 
be covered under both spacing units. 

Enclosed for your review is an AFE itemizing the estimated costs for the well. In the event you 
wish to participate in this drilling and completion attempt, please return an executed copy of the 
AFE to the undersigned by December 28, 2001. Upon receipt of your executed AFE, or by prior 
written request, we will forward an AAPL Form 610 Joint Operating Agreement for your review 
and execution, providing for, among other things, a 300%/100% non-consent penalty and 
$5000 drilling/$500 producing overhead rates. 

In the event you do not wish to participate, Richardson respectfully requests you elect one of 
the following options as to your interest: 

1. Enter into an oil and gas lease that provides for a three year primary term with 
bonus consideration based on $50.00 per net acre and a 12.5% royalty in the 
event of production (lease form included for your review). 

2. Sell all of your mineral interest for $100.00 per net acre 

Please execute and return the 2 n d page of this letter offer indicating your intentions with regard 
to Richardson's above options. A serf-addressed envelope is provided for for your 
convenience. Your response is respectfully requested by December 28, 2001. Should you 
have any questions please contact the undersigned at (303) 830-8000. 

Sincerely, 

Sheila A. Frazier, CPL 



First National Bank of Iowa City, Iowa 
December 5, 2001 

Page 2 

RE: RPC #17-3 PC/FC Well Proposal 
SW/4 Section 17-T29N-R13W 
San Juan County, NM 

Description of your unleased lands: 

Section 17: SE/4 

Containing 40 gross and 5.0 net acres 

On this day of , 2001, we/l hereby elect the following: 

• Participate in proposed drilling and completion attempt, executed AFE is returned 
herewith. 

• Enter into Oil and Gas Lease for $50.00 per net mineral acre, with lease to provide for a 
three year primary term and 12.5% royalty in the event of production. 

• Sell mineral rights for $100.00 per net mineral acre. 

First National Bank of Iowa City, Iowa, Trustee 

Printed Name & Title: 



RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY 

AUTHORITY FOR EXPEDITURES 

Well Name: RPC 17-3 (PC) & (FC) well Date: 12/5/2001 
Location: T29N R13W Section 17 SW/4 
Spacing: Pictured Cliffs SW/4; Fruitland CL S/2 Objective Formation: 
Proposed Depth: 960' Fruitland CL; 1150' Pictured Cliffs Commingled Pictured Cliffs and Fruitland Coal 

Drilling Costs (Included Run Casing) 

Survey and Permits 
Title Opinion & Land 
Damages- -
Drilling (incl. water & mud) 1200' @ 15.00/ft-
BOP Rental 
Dirt Work 
Pit Lining 
Surface Casing 200' @ 7.65/ft. 
Casing Head -
Cement Surface 
Power Tongs 
Casing 1200' @ 5.00/ft. 
Trucking 
Logs 
Engineering -
Cement Longstring 

Total Cost to Run Cas ing— 
10% Contingency- -

Grand Total to Run Casing 
Completion Costs 

Rig Anchors - -
Logs 
Perf-
Wellhead & Fittings -
Tubing 1200" @ 2.10/ft. - - -
Stimulation 
Tool Rental 
Trucking 
Battery Installation 
Restore Location 
Engineering 
Treator, Separator 
Flowline 
Tank & Fittings 
Gravel -
Workover Rig 
Completion Fluids 
Pipeline Hookup-
Division Order Opinion - -
Frac Tank Rental 
Flowback 
Fence Location 
Total Completion Costs- • 

10% Contingency- -
Drilling Costs 

FRUITLAND COAL (FC) 
1.3672% First National Bank of Iowa City. Trustee 

98.6328% Richardson Operating Company et als 

PICTURED CLIFFS (PC) 
0 0000% First National Bank of Iowa City, Trustee 

100.0000% Richardson Operating Company et als 

Tangible Intangible Total Fruitland Coal Pictured Cliffs 
3,000 1,500 1,500 
3,000 1,500 1,500 
2,000 1,000 1,000 

17,250 7,200 10,050 
750 375 375 

4,000 2,000 2,000 
2,800 1,400 1,400 

1,530 765 765 
1,500 750 750 

2,300 1,150 1,150 
1,000 500 500 

6,325 2,640 3,685 
3,000 1,500 1,500 
4,000 2,000 2,000 
5,000 2,500 2,500 
4,000 1,670 2,330 

9,355 52,100 61,455 28,450 33,005 
6,146 2,845 3,301 

67,601 31.295 36,306 

750 375 375 
3,000 1,500 1,500 
4,000 2,000 2,000 

4,000 2,000 2,000 
2,875 1,200 1,675 

50,000 25,000 25,000 
2,300 1,150 1,150 
3,000 1,500 1,500 
6,000 3,000 3,000 
4,000 2,000 2,000 
5,000 2,500 2,500 

6,000 3,000 3,000 
4,000 2,000 2,000 
5,000 2.500 2,500 
3,000 1,500 1,500 

12.000 6,000 6,000 
2,000 1.000 1,000 

13,000 6,500 6,500 
2,000 1,000 1,000 
2,000 1,000 1,000 
2,000 1,000 1,000 

5,000 2.500 2,500 
29,875 111,050 140,925 70,225 70,700 

14,093 7,023 7,070 
67,601 31,295 36,306 

s 222,618 108,543 114.076 

Share of costs: 
Dafe. Approved BY: 

$1,483.98 
5-Dec-01 $107,058.52 

Total FC Costs $108,542.50 

$0.00 

5-Dec-01 $114,075.50 
Total PC Costs $114,075.50 

Total Costs of Commingled PC/FC Well: 
First National Bank of Iowa City, Trustee 
Richardson Operating Company et als 

$1,483.98 
$221.134.02 
$222,618.00 



EXHIBIT 3-E 

December 5, 2001 

Elizabeth L. Fisk, Trustee 
PO Box 310 
Farmington, NM 87499 

Certified Mail 7000 1670 0006 8579 2794 

Re: Pictured Cliffs & Fruitland Coal Well Proposal 
RPC #17-3 Weil 
SW/4-Section 17-T29N-R13W 
San Juan County. New Mexico 

Dear Mineral Owner 

Richardson Production Company proposes to drill a dowr 
Fruitlard Coal well cn the captioned lands. A recent che< 
you own a 1.5406 net acre unleased mineral interest with 
well will be located in the SW/4 of Section 17. The PictUi 
SW/4 and the Fruitland Coal spacing unit covers the S/21 
not be covered under both spacing units. 

Enclosed for your review is an AFE itemizing the estimate 
wish to participate in this drilling and completion attempt | 
AFE to the undersigned by December 28. 2001. Upon ret 
written request we will forward an AAFL Form 510 Joint C 
and execution, providing for, among other things, a 300%J 

$5000 cniling/S500 produang overnead rates. 

in the event you do not wish to parncpate. Richardson res 
the following options as to your interest 

. Enter into an oil and gas lease that provides for a three year primary term with 
bonus consideration based on 550.00 per net acre and a 12.5% royalty in the 
event of producson (lease form rncuded for your review). 

I . Sell all of your mineral interest for S100.G0 oer net acre 

P'ease execute and return the 2 " sage of this letter offer indicating your intentions with regard 
to Ricnarcson's aoove options. A serf-addressed envelope is provided for for your 
convenience. Your response is respectfully requested by December 28, 2001. Should you 
nave any questions please contact the undersigned at (303) 830-8000. 

Sincerely, 

Sheda A. Frazjer, CPL 



December 5, 2001 

Elizabeth L. Fisk, Trustee 
P O Box310 
Farmington, NM 87499 

Certified Mail 7000 1670 0006 8579 2794 

Re: Pictured Cliffs & Fruitland Coal Well Proposal 
RPC #17-3 Well 
SW/4-Section 17-T29N-R13W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mineral Owner: 

Richardson Production Company proposes to drill a downhole commingled Pictured Cliffs & 
Fruitland Coal well on the captioned lands. A recent check of the county records indicates that 
you own a 1.5406 net acre unleased mineral interest within the spacing unit. The RPC #17-3 
well will be located in the SW/4 of Section 17. The Pictured Cliffs spacing unit covers the 
SW/4 and the Fruitland Coal spacing unit covers the S/2 of Section 17. Your lands may or may 
not be covered under both spacing units. 

Enclosed for your review is an AFE itemizing the estimated costs for the well. In the event you 
wish to participate in this drilling and completion attempt, please return an executed copy of the 
AFE to the undersigned by December 28, 2001. Upon receipt of your executed AFE, or by prior 
written request, we will forward an AAPL Form 610 Joint Operating Agreement for your review 
and execution, providing for, among other things, a 300%/100% non-consent penalty and 
$5000 drilling/$500 producing overhead rates. 

In the event you do not wish to participate, Richardson respectfully requests you elect one of 
the following options as to your interest: 

1. Enter into an oil and gas lease that provides for a three year primary term with 
bonus consideration based on $50.00 per net acre and a 12.5% royalty in the 
event of production (lease form induded for your review). 

2. Sell all of your mineral interest for $100.00 per net acre 

Please execute and return the 2 n d page of this letter offer indicating your intentions with regard 
to Richardson's above options. A serf-addressed envelope is provided for for your 
convenience. Your response is respectfully requested by December 28, 2001. Should you 
have any questions please contact the undersigned at (303) 830-8000. 

Sincerely, 

Sheila A. Frazier, CPL 



Elizabeth L. Fisk, Trustee 
December 5, 2001 

Page 2 

RE: RPC #17-3 PC/FC Well Proposal 
SW/4 Section 17-T29N-R13W 
San Juan County, NM 

Description of your unleased lands: 

Section 17: 3.61 acre tract in the SESE less tract deeded to State of NM Highway Dept. 

Containing 1.5406 net acres 

On this day of , 2001, we/I hereby elect the following: 

• Participate in proposed drilling and completion attempt, executed AFE is returned 
herewith. 

• Enter into Oil and Gas Lease for $50.00 per net mineral acre, with lease to provide for a 
three year primary term and 12.5% royalty in the event of production. 

• Sell mineral rights for $100.00 per net mineral acre. 

Elizabeth L. Fisk, Trustee 



RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY 

AUTHORITY FOR EXPEDITURES 

Well Name: RPC 17-3 (PC) & (FC) well Date: 12/5/2001 
Location: T29N R13W Section 17 SW/4 
Spacing: Pictured Cliffs SW/4; Fruitland CL S/2 Objective Formation: 
Proposed Depth: 960' Fruitland CL; 1150' Pictured Cliffs Commingled Pictured Cliffs and Fruitland Coal 

I. Drilling Costs (Included Run Casing) Tangible Intangible Total Fruitland Coal Pictured Cliffs 

Survey and Permits 3,000 1,500 1,500 
Title Opinion & Land 3,000 1,500 1.500 
Damages - 2,000 1,000 1,000 

* Drilling (incl. water & mud) 1200' @ 15.00/ft.- 17,250 7,200 10,050 
BOP Rental - 750 375 375 
Dirt Work 4,000 2,000 2,000 
Pit Lining 2,800 1,400 1,400 
Surface Casing 200' @ 7.65/ft. 1,530 765 765 
Casing Head - 1,500 750 750 
Cement Surface - 2.300 1,150 1,150 
Power Tongs 1,000 500 500 
Casing 1200'@ 5.00/ft. 6,325 2,640 3,685 
Trucking 3,000 1,500 1,500 
Logs 4,000 2,000 2,000 
Engineering - 5,000 2,500 2,500 
Cement Longstring 4,000 1,670 2,330 

Total Cost to Run Casing - 9,355 52,100 61,455 28,450 33,005 
10% Contingency 6,146 2,845 3,301 

Grand Total to Run Casing 67,601 31,295 36,306 
II. Completion Costs 

Rig Anchors 750 375 375 
Logs 3,000 1.500 1,500 

Pert- - - - 4,000 2.000 2,000 

Wellhead & Fittings 4,000 2,000 2,000 

Tubing 1200'@ 2.10/ft. 2,875 1,200 1,675 

Stimulation 50,000 25,000 25,000 

Tool Rental 2,300 1,150 1,150 

Trucking - 3,000 1.500 1,500 

Battery Installation 6,000 3,000 3,000 
Restore Location 4,000 2.000 2,000 
Engineering — 5,000 2,500 2.500 

Treator, Separator - - 6,000 3,000 3,000 

Flowline- 4,000 2,000 2,000 

Tank & Fittings 5.000 2,500 2.500 

Gravel - 3,000 1,500 1,500 

Workover Rig 12.000 6,000 6.000 

Completion Fluids - 2,000 1.000 1,000 

Pipeline Hookup 13,000 6,500 6,500 

Division Order Opinion 2,000 1,000 1,000 

Frac Tank Rental 2,000 1,000 1.000 

Flowback 2,000 1,000 1,000 

Fence Location 5,000 2,500 2,500 
Total Completion Costs 29,875 111,050 140,925 70,225 70,700 

10% Contingency - 14,093 7,023 7,070 

Drilling Costs - - 67,601 31.295 36,306 

Grand Total Well Costs 222,618 108.543 114,076 

Share of costs: 

FRUITLAND COAL (FC) Date: Approved BY: 

0.7520% Elizabeth L Fisk Trustee, uta dated 11/29/88 $816 19 
99.2480% Richardson Operating Company et als 5-Dec-01 $107,726.31 99.2480% Richardson Operating Company et als 

Total FC Costs $108,542.50 

PICTURED CLIFFS (PC) 
0 0000% Elizabeth L. Fisk Trustee, uta dated 11/29/88 $0.00 

100.0000% Richardson Operating Company et als 5-Dec-01 $114,075.50 100.0000% Richardson Operating Company et als 
Total PC Costs $114,075.50 

Total Costs of Commingled PC/FC Well: 
Elizabeth 1 Fisk Trustee, i/ta tinted 11/79/R8 

Richardson Operating Company et als 



EXHIBIT 3-F 

December 5, 2001 

New Mexico State Highway and Transportaion Dept 
PO Box 1149 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1149 

Certified Mail 7000 1670 0006 8579 2732 
Re: Pictured Cliffs & FrurtJand CoaJ Well Proposal 

RPC #17-3 Well 
SW/4-Secu'on 17-T29N-R13W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mineral Owner 

Richardson Production Company proposes to drill a dowi 
Fruitland Coal well on the captioned lands. A recent che> 
you own a 1.0733 net acre unleased mineral interest witr 
well will be located in the SW/4 of Section 17. The Pictu 
SW/4 and the Fruitland Coal spacing unit covers the S/2 
not be covered under both spacing units. 

Enclosed for your review is an AFE itemizing the estimate 
wish to participate in this drilling and completion attempt 
AFE to the undersigned by December 28, 2001. Upon re 
written request we will forward an AAPL Form 610 Joint' 
and execution, providing for, among other things, a 300% 
$5000 drilling/$500 producing overhead rates. 

In the event you do not wish to partiapate, Richardson respectfully requests you elect one of 
the following options as to your interest 

1. Enter into an oil and gas lease that provides for a three year primary term with 
bonus consideration based on $50.00 per net acre and a 12.5% royalty in the 
event of production (lease form included for your review). 

2. Sell all of your mineral interest for 5100.00 per net acre 

Please execute and return the 2"" page of this letter offer indicating your intentions with regard 
to Richardson s above options. A self-addressed envelope is provided for for your 
convenience. Your response is respectfully requested by December 28, 2001. Should you 
have any questions please contact the undersigned at (303) 830-8000. 

Sincerely, 

Sheila A. Frazier, CPL 



December 5, 2001 

New Mexico State Highway and Transportaion Dept 
P O Box 1149 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1149 

Certified Mail 7000 1670 0006 8579 2732 

Re: Pictured Cliffs & Fruitland Coal Well Proposal 
RPC #17-3 Well 
S W/4-Section 17-T29N-R13 W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mineral Owner: 

Richardson Production Company proposes to drill a downhole commingled Pictured Cliffs & 
Fruitland Coal well on the captioned lands. A recent check of the county records indicates that 
you own a 1.0733 net acre unleased mineral interest within the spacing unit. The RPC #17-3 
well will be located in the SW/4 of Section 17. The Pictured Cliffs spacing unit covers the 
SW/4 and the Fruitland Coal spacing unit covers the S/2 of Section 17. Your lands may or may 
not be covered under both spacing units. 

Enclosed for your review is an AFE itemizing the estimated costs for the well. In the event you 
wish to participate in this drilling and completion attempt, please return an executed copy of the 
AFE to the undersigned by December 28, 2001. Upon receipt of your executed AFE, or by prior 
written request, we will forward an AAPL Form 610 Joint Operating Agreement for your review 
and execution, providing for, among other things, a 300%/100% non-consent penalty and 
$5000 drilling/$500 producing overhead rates. 

In the event you do not wish to participate, Richardson respectfully requests you elect one of 
the following options as to your interest 

1. Enter into an oil and gas lease that provides for a three year pnmary term with 
bonus consideration based on $50.00 per net acre and a 12.5% royalty in the 
event of production (lease form included for your review). 

2. Sell all of your mineral interest for $100.00 per net acre 

Please execute and return the 2 n d page of this letter offer indicating your intentions with regard 
to Richardson's above options. A self-addressed envelope is provided for for your 
convenience. Your response is respectfully requested by December 28, 2001. Should you 
have any questions please contact the undersigned at (303) 830-8000. 

Sincerely, 

Sheila A. Frazier, CPL 



New Mexico State Highway and Transportaion Dept 
December 5, 2001 

Page 2 

RE: RPC #17-3 PC/FC Well Proposal 
SW/4 Section 17-T29N-R13W 
San Juan County, NM 

Description of your unleased lands: 

Section 17: Two (2) tracts in the SE/4 of Section 17 

Containing 1.0733 net acres 

On this day of , 2001, we/I hereby elect the following: 

• Participate in proposed drilling and completion attempt, executed AFE is returned 
herewith. 

• Enter into Oil and Gas Lease for $50.00 per net mineral acre, with lease to provide for a 
three year primary term and 12.5% royalty in the event of production. 

• Sell mineral rights for $100.00 per net mineral acre. 

Printed Name & Title 



RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY 

AUTHORITY FOR EXPEDITURES 

Well Name: RPC 17-3 (PC) & (FC) well Date: 12/5/2001 
Location: T29N R13W Section 17 SW/4 
Spacing: Pictured Cliffs SW/4; Fruitland CL S/2 Objective Formation: 
Proposed Depth: 960' Fruitland CL; 1150' Pictured Cliffs Commingled Pictured Cliffs and Fruitland Coal 

Drilling Costs (Included Run Casing) 

Survey and Permits 
Title Opinion & Land 
Damages 
Drilling (incl. water & mud) 1200' @ 15.00/ft -
BOP Rental - - -
Dirt Work -
Pit Lining- -
Surface Casing 200' @ 7.65/ft. 
Casing Head -
Cement Surface-
Power Tongs 
Casing 1200' @ 5.007ft. 
Trucking-
Logs -
Engineering -
Cement Longstring 

Total Cost to Run Cas ing— 
10% Contingency 

Grand Total to Run Casing 
Completion Costs 
Rig Anchors 
Logs 
Pert 
Wellhead & Fittings 
Tubing 1200' @ 2.10/ft. 
Stimulation 
Tool Rental 
Trucking - -
Battery Installation 
Restore Location- -
Engineering 
Treator, Separator 
Flowline -
Tank & Fittings- -
Gravel -
Workover Rig -
Completion Fluids -
Pipeline Hookup-
Division Order Opinion 
Frac Tank Rental-
Flowback 
Fence Location-
Total Completion Costs 

10% Contingency 
Drilling Costs 

FRUITLAND COAL (FC) 
0 2935% State Hwy Department of New Mexico 

99.7065% Richardson Operating Company et als 

PICTURED CLIFFS (PC) 
0 0000% State Hwy Department of New Mexico 

100.0000% Richardson Operating Company et als 

Tangible Intangible Total Fruitland Coal Pictured Cliffs 
3,000 1,500 1,500 
3,000 1,500 1,500 
2,000 1,000 1,000 
17,250 7,200 10,050 

750 375 375 
4,000 2,000 2,000 
2,800 1.400 1,400 

1.530 765 765 
1,500 750 750 

2,300 1,150 1,150 
1,000 500 500 

6,325 2,640 3,685 
3,000 1,500 1,500 
4,000 2.000 2,000 
5,000 2,500 2,500 
4,000 1,670 2,330 

9,355 52,100 61,455 28,450 33,005 
6,146 2,845 3.301 
67,601 31,295 36,306 

750 375 375 
3,000 1,500 1,500 
4,000 2.000 2.000 

4,000 2.000 2,000 
2,875 1,200 1.675 

50,000 25,000 25,000 
2,300 1,150 1,150 
3,000 1,500 1,500 
6,000 3,000 3,000 
4,000 2,000 2,000 
5,000 2,500 2,500 

6,000 3,000 3,000 
4,000 2,000 2,000 
5,000 2,500 2,500 
3,000 1,500 1,500 

12,000 6,000 6,000 
2,000 1,000 1,000 
13,000 6,500 6,500 
2,000 1,000 1,000 
2,000 1,000 1,000 
2,000 1,000 1,000 

5,000 2,500 2,500 
29,875 111,050 140,925 70,225 70,700 

14,093 7,023 7,070 
67,601 31,295 36,306 

s 222.618 108.543 114,076 

Share of costs: 
Date. Approved BY: 

$318.54 
5-Dec-01 $108,223.96 

Total FC Costs $108,542.50 

$0 00 
5-Dec-01 $114,075.50 

Total PC Costs $114,075.50 

Total Costs of Commingled PC/FC Well: 
State Hwy Department of New Mexico 
Richardson Operating Company et als 

$318.54 
$222,299.46 
$222,618.00 



RICHARDSON PRODUCTIC i 
1 700 Lincoln. Suite 17 

Denver. Coicrcco 80203 (303 
?cx (203) 330-80C9 

EXHIBIT 3-A 

CD o. CD-2- a. = a._ 
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December 20, 2001 

Mrs. Howard E. Henderson 
5809 N. 24** Place 
Phoenix, AZ 36016 

RJL- Picnired ClirS <£ Fruitland Coai Wdl Proposal 
RPC*17-3Wdl 
SW/4 Sedon 17, Township 29 North. Range I J West 
Picnired GirB Proposal 
RPC * 1*7 I 
SE/4 Seraon 17. Townshio 29 North. Ranee 13 West 
San Juan County. N<rw Mexico 

Dear Mrs. Henderson: 

-"ease acccot Richardson Producnon Company's smears co 
During our tdepflonc conversation yeserday diseased ihe n. 

Company. 

-oa ndicaxed *ou .had » "Life Sane" » ?™P^= ? r o o « e 3 ^ ^ [° ' 
Henaerson s son uoon your doth. ROC need the :oiiow»ng: 

. Copy oc Dean Certifies of Howard E Henaerson 
• Copy of U a -Viil ana Testament of Howard £. Henaerson 
. Copy of Uaers Testamentary, if the 5saic has not been cosea 

•f ae E~ue has not been cosed. ROC ^ need u> enter .mo an C i and Ca, L c « w„n che Estaxe and the 

signing parry will be che ELxeauor of ± e estate. 

, outiinea merman on i ẑn be csntocea rv eiecnone it 
-houid 'Ou -:ave inv auest:ons concerning Jie WHUIM 
W , 3:0-4000. =y ^ a n at - ™ , -r-.::rcsonon .=m or at Lie ^erneM a c ^ s . 

Very rxuly yours. 

- oaumoo m mc iwo v /̂' I 

Van Blaricom 
Acminiszraiive Laidxnan 



December 5, 2001 

Howard E. Henderson 
5809 N. 24th Place 
Phoenix, AZ 86016 

Certified Mail 7000 1670 0006 8579 2718 

Re: Pictured Cliffs & Fruitland Coal Well Proposal 
RPC #17-3 Well 
SW/4-Section 17-T29N-R13W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mineral Owner: 

Richardson Production Company proposes to drill a downhoie commingled Pictured Cliffs & 
Fruitland Coal well on the captioned lands. A recent check of the county records indicates that 
you own a 6.5 net acre unleased mineral interest within the spacing unit. The RPC #17-3 well 
will be located in the SW/4 of Section 17. The Pictured Cliffs spacing unit covers the SW/4 
and the Frurtland Coal spacing unit covers the S/2 of Section 17. Your lands may or may not 
be covered under both spacing units. 

Enclosed for your review is an AFE itemizing the estimated costs for the well. In the event you 
wish to participate in this drilling and completion attempt, please return an executed copy of the 
AFE to the undersigned by December 28, 2001. Upon receipt of your executed AFE, or by prior 
written request, we wiil forward an AAPL Form 610 Joint Operating Agreement for your review 
and execution, providing for, among other things, a 300%/100% non-consent penalty and 
$5000 drilling/$500 producing overhead rates. 

In the event you do not wish to participate, Richardson respectfully requests you elect one of 
the following options as to your interest: 

1. Enter into an oil and gas lease that provides for a three year primary term with 
bonus consideration based on $50.00 per net acre and a 12.5% royalty in the 
event of production (lease form included for your review). 

2. Seil all of your mineral interest for $100.00 per net acre 

Please execute and return the 2n d page of this letter offer indicating your intentions with regard 
to Richardson's above options. A seff-addressed envelope is provided for for your 
convenience. Your response is respectfully requested by December 28, 2001. Should you 
have any questions please contact the undersigned at (303) 830-8000. 

Sincerely, 

Sheila A. Frazier, CPL 



Howard E. Henderson Page 2 
December 5, 2001 

RE: RPC #17-3 PC/FC Well Proposal 
SW/4 Section 17-T29N-R13W 
San Juan County, NM 

Description of your unleased lands: 

Section 17: E. 30/a of the SESW; W2SWSE, W. 2/a NWSE 

Containing 52.0 gross and 6.5 net acres 

On this day of , 2001, we/I hereby elect the following: 

• Participate in proposed drilling and completion attempt, executed AFE is returned 
herewith. 

• Enter into Oil and Gas Lease for $50.00 per net mineral acre, with lease to provide for a 
three year primary term and 12.5% royalty in the event of production. 

• Sell mineral rights for $100.00 per net mineral acre. 

Howard E. Henderson 



RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY 

AUTHORITY FOR EXPEDITURES 

Well Name: RPC 17-3 (PC) & (FC) well Date: 12/5/2001 
Location: T29N R13W Section 17 SW/4 
Spacing: Pictured Cliffs SW/4; Fruitland CL S/2 Objective Formation: 
Proposed Depth: 960' Fruitland CL; 1150' Pictured Cliffs Commingled Pictured Cliffs and Fruitland Coal 

Drilling Costs (Included Run Casing) 
Survey and Permits 
Title Opinion & Land 
Damages 
Drilling (incl. water & mud) 1200' @ 15.00/ft.-
BOP Rental 
Dirt Work -
Pit Lining 
Surface Casing 200' @ 7.65/ft. 
Casing Head -
Cement Surface 
Power Tongs 
Casing 1200' @ 5.00/ft. 
Trucking 
Logs 
Engineering -
Cement Longstring 

Total Cost to Run Casing 
10% Contingency-

Grand Total to Run Casing 
Completion Costs 
Rig Anchors -
Logs 
Perf -
Wellhead & Fittings -
Tubing 1200'@ 2.10/ft. 
Stimulation 
Tool Rental 
Trucking -
Battery Installation 
Restore Location 
Engineering 
Treator, Separator - -
Flowline-
Tank & Fittings 
Gravel 
Workover Rig 
Completion Fluids -
Pipeline Hookup-
Division Order Opinion 
Frac Tank Rental 
Flowback 
Fence Location 
Total Completion Costs 

10% Contingency -
Drilling Costs 

Total Fruitland Coal Pictured Cliffs 
3,000 1,500 1,500 
3,000 1,500 1,500 
2,000 1,000 1,000 

17,250 7,200 10,050 
750 375 375 

4,000 2,000 2,000 
2,800 1,400 1,400 

1,530 765 765 
1,500 750 750 

2,300 1,150 1,150 
1,000 500 500 

6,325 2,640 3,685 
3,000 1,500 1,500 
4,000 2,000 2,000 
5,000 2,500 2,500 
4,000 1,670 2,330 

9,355 52,100 61,455 28,450 33,005 
6.146 2.845 3,301 

67,601 31,295 36,306 

750 375 375 
3,000 1,500 1,500 
4,000 2,000 2,000 

4,000 2,000 2,000 
2,875 1,200 1,675 

50,000 25,000 25,000 
2,300 1.150 1.150 
3,000 1,500 1,500 
6,000 3,000 3,000 
4,000 2,000 2,000 
5,000 2,500 2,500 

6,000 3.000 3,000 
4,000 2,000 2,000 
5,000 2,500 2,500 
3,000 1,500 1,500 

12,000 6,000 6,000 
2,000 1,000 1,000 

13,000 6,500 6,500 
2,000 1,000 1,000 
2,000 1,000 1,000 
2,000 1,000 1,000 

5,000 2,500 2,500 
29,875 111,050 140.925 70,225 70.700 

14,093 7.023 7,070 
67.601 31,295 36.306 

s 222.618 108,543 114,076 

Share of costs: 
FRUITLAND COAL (FC) Date: Approved B Y: 

0.7520% Howard Henderson $816.19 
99.2480% Richardson Operating Company et als 5-Dec-01 $107,726.31 

Total FC Costs $108,542.50 

PICTURED CLIFFS (PC) 
2.0508% Howard Henderson $2,339.44 

97.9492% Richardson Operating Company et als 5-Dec-01 $111,736.06 
Total PC Costs $114,075.60 

Total Costs of Commingled PC/FC Well: 
Howard Henderson $3,155.63 
Richardson Operating Company et als $219,462.37 

$222,618.00 


